

**FILED**  
**02-10-2020**  
**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS**  
**OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Case Nos. 2019AP1832-CR & 2019AP1833-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER W. YAKICH,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM DECISIONS AND COMMITMENT  
ORDERS IN WAUPACA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE VICKI L. CLUSSMAN, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3539  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
The circuit court properly ordered consecutive NGI commitments. ....	4
A. This Court has already held that consecutive NGI commitments are permissible. ....	4
B. Yakich’s argument ignores controlling case law and has no merit. ....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State ex rel. Helmer v. Cullen</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 161, 440 N.W.2d 790 (Ct. App. 1989).....	4, 6
<i>State v. C.A.J.</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 137, 434 N.W.2d 800 (Ct. App. 1988).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harr</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 584, 568 N.W.2d 307 (Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 364, 379 N.W.2d 878 (Ct. App. 1985).....	4

## Page

<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16.....	6
<i>State v. Shoeder</i> , 2019 WI App 60, 389 Wis. 2d 244, 936 N.W.2d 172.....	3
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 2012 WI App 42, 340 Wis. 2d 663, 814 N.W.2d 867.....	3

**Statutes**

2001 Wis. Act 109 § 1107.....	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 973.15(2).....	5, 8
Wis. Stat. § 971.17 .....	4, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 971.17(1)(b) .....	5, 8
Wis. Stat. § 971.17(4) (1987–88) .....	4, 5, 6
